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1. AGENDA

1.1  Opening and Welcome  Chair

1.2  Constitution of the Meeting  PO

1.3  Approval of the 2018 AGM Minutes  Chair

1.4  Chairperson’s and Administrator's Reports  Chair & FA

1.5  Executive Review by the Actuary  NS

1.6  Investment Overview by the Investment Consultant  HK

1.7  Approval of the Annual Financial Statements 31 December 2018  Chair

1.8  Approval of the Trustee Remuneration  PO

1.9  Other Matters NS 

1.10  Closing  Chair

2.  NMC BOARD OF TRUSTEES/AUDITOR/ACTUARY/
 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT – 2019

2.1  Board of Trustees: Chairperson: T. Smit, Deputy Chairperson: P. Mutota

 Trustees: D. Brinkman, B. Seibes, E. Mudjanima, M. Spath, J. Eixab, R. Haihambo, 

 Dr. C. Karamata, Dr. E. Mansfeld.

2.2  Principal O�cer: A. Begley

2.3  Auditor - PWC

2.4  Actuary - i3 Actuaries

2.5  Investment Consultant: NMG
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The figure below shows the change in the distribution of claims between disciplines from 2017 to 
2018.
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3. 2018 AGM MINUTES

Minutes of 29 June 2018 Annual General Meeting of Namibia Medical Care Held at NamPower 
Convention Centre, cnr. Goethe & Dr. Kenneth Kaunda Street, Windhoek At 12h00.

PRESENT
The Chairperson, T. Smit, together with 47 members and 2161 proxies.

O�cials in Attendance: 

R Izaks Trustee
A. Benjamin Trustee
R Coomer Trustee
V. Malango Trustee
S. Mbidhi Trustee
T. Smit Trustee
A. Begley  Principal O�cer 
B. Nandago Fund Manager
F. Amulungu Administrator 
O. Ferrari  Administrator
N. Nel  Administrator
N. Smit Actuary 
H. Klee Investment Consultant 
E. Emvula NAMASSET
T. ya Shiimi Sanlam Investments
S. Nell Sanlam Investments
A. Kairi Sanlam Investments
J. Coetzee Auditor
D. van Wyk Auditor
L. Pretorius Auditor
R. KEFAS NAMFISA
S. Tjiuoro NAMAF

3.1   OPENING AND WELCOME
The Chairperson welcomed all attendees with a special welcome to the Trustees, the Investment 

Consultant, Actuary, NamAsset, NAMAF, representatives from the Auditor, NAMFISA and the 

Administrator.

3.2   CONSTITUTION OF THE MEETING
Notice of the annual general meeting was published in the Namibian on the 2nd and 23rd June 
and Die Republikein on 29th May and 3rd June 2018. Notice of the 2018 AGM was placed on the 

NMC Facebook page throughout the month of June 2018. The notice, the agenda of the meeting 
and the annual financial statements for the 2017 financial year were made available to members 
on the NMC website. The notice was taken as read and the Principal O�cer announced that the 
meeting was duly constituted with 47 members in attendance and 2,161 proxies

3.3   ELECTION OF TRUSTEES 2018 - 2021  
Ballot sheets were handed out at registration to all members present at the meeting. PO 
explained the voting process and requested the members to cast their votes. 

3.4   APPROVAL OF THE 2017 AGM MINUTES
The 2017 Minutes were approved. 

3.5   CHAIRPERSON AND ADMINISTRATOR’S  REPORTS
The Chairperson presented his report and Mr. Amulungu read the Administrator’s Report for 2017.

3.6   EXECUTIVE REVIEW BY THE ACTUARY 
The Actuary to the Fund, Mr. Nico Smit, presented his Actuarial Report for 2017. Nico Smit 
reported that NMC ended 2017 in a financially sound position.

Results of Key Indicators:
Solvency Level:  33%
Contribution Income:  N$1, 338 million
Underwriting Result:  N$43.7 million
Investment Returns:  N$36.8 million
Contribution to Reserves:  N$80.5 million
Total Reserves:  N$441.3 million

Nico Smit informed the members that the Fund’s membership growth decreased by 1.7% over 
2017. Most of the options observed a slight decrease in membership. However, the Fund was 
actively engaged in marketing activities to attract and retain members. 

With regards to contribution and benefits, Nico reported that the 2017 average increase was 6%.

The components of the increase was as follows:
Medical Inflation:  5.9%
Utilisation:  1%
Benefits and Reserves:  (0.9%)

Many benefit limits were increased from 2017 to 2018

______________________
Thinus Smit Chairperson 

4. CHAIRPERSON’S REPORT

NMC was registered as a Medical Aid Scheme in 1995, making it one of the oldest Medical Aid 
Schemes in Namibia. The Vision and core purpose is to serve members by converting unplanned 
medical expenses into a�ordable medical costs. This has become the daily attitude and lifeblood 
of NMC, including administrators – Methealth Namibia who service the members

Bank of Namiba, in its Economic Outlook Update December 2018, reported that domestic 
economy is estimated to contract by 0.2 percent in 2018, which is lower than the positive 0.6 
percent growth that was projected in July 2018.

The downward revision in the 2018 growth was mainly reflected in tertiary industries upon an 
indication that growth in sectors such as wholesale and retail trade, real estate and business 
services, hotels and restaurants, government sectors and taxes on products are likely to be 
significantly lower than earlier anticipated. Risks to domestic growth include a weak recovery in 
the country’s trading partners and slow recovery in international commodity prices, particularly 
for uranium.

The Fund did not experience the expected budgeted growth during the financial period under 
review. Having said that, I want to underline that the financial performance of the Fund in the 
current market conditions was very good. This fund is financially sound with stable reserve levels, 
NMC as a fund paid a total of N$ 1 237 105 through claim payments to Health care professionals 
(medical service providers).

Membership numbers decreased in 2018 from 29 610 in the corresponding year of 2017 to 29 550 
main members and a combined total membership of 66 877 down from 66 885 (main members 
and dependants). This was mainly as a result of members that did not honor their contract 
payment obligations.

Reserve levels reported at 31 December 2018 was at 35% compared to 2017 of 33%.

Financials –  The Fund reported a net surplus of N$ 36 209 million from its operations amounting 
to N$ 16 740 million before net investment returns of N$ 19 469 million.

Claims Experience

The average benefits paid per life per year for NMC increased by 6.29% in the twelve month 
period leading to 30 December 2018, compared to the twelve month period leading to 30 
December 2017. The average benefits paid per life per year for the rest of the industry increased 
by 9.14% in the twelve month period leading to 30 December 2018 .

NMC strives to backup lives and the chart following indicates this.
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5. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

The retrenchment of employees remains a challenge during 2018 and 2019 so far, due to  
continuous economic hardship. Obviously this continued to lead to the decline in membership 
within the medical aid industry, including NMC. The Administrator continues to position the Fund 
as the most attractive partner during this di�cult economic time. As such, the Fund introduced a 
comprehensive, a�ordable option Jade in 2018, which was welcomed by members with a sizable 
take-up. The Fund continued to show good returns with a net healthcare result and reserve 
building.

With regards to service delivery, we continue to improve on:
 - Continuously embracing a client-centred approach through revamping Client  
  Service O�ces (including branches) programme, newly revamped Call Centre and a  
  new separate helpdesk for service providers, just to highlight a few.
 - Turnaround times by introducing online claiming for more service providers.
 - Taking over the complete administration of all options starting June 1st 2019, including  
  the day-to-day benefits administration of Topaz & Topaz Plus.
 - The introduction of the newly upgraded POS (Point of Service) devices for Biometric  
  verification.

Methealth Namibia Administrators would like to thank NMC Board of Trustees and the Principal 
O�cer, as well as the members of the Fund, stakeholders and health professionals for their 
continued confidence and support. I can end surely on this note and confidently conclude that, 
together, we have established a strong partnership. 

2019NMC Annual General Meeting 

No major variances as from the previous financial year. The lions share of claims is still from 
Hospitals followed by medicine. This underlines the importance of a proper medical cover for the 
unforseen via a Medical Aid Scheme.

Added Benefits – The implementation of the Mobile App improved the NMC member experience. 
Accurate communication to the members that assists the members to practice proper benefit 
management on their side is of atmost importance. The stragegic goal of the Fund is to add 
important benefits and adjust the current ones to fit the needs of the members. These benefits 
include the comprehensive Lifestyle Management Programme, emergency evacuation, premium 
waiver in case the principal member passes away, the additional hospital benefit, ex gratia policy, 
the HIV/AIDS programme and international medical travel insurance. 

Corporate Social Responsibility - NMC continues to support Mister Sister, a not-for-profit entity 
that delivers mobile primary healthcare services to people living in rural areas of Namibia. NMC 
makes a monthly contribution to this worthy cause. 

The Financial assistance trust that receives funds from NMC and Methealth enabled 9 medical and 
pharmaceutical students to continue with their studies for 2018. 

NMC is facing challenges from a number of areas. A�ordability versus the cover o�ered remains 
one. The team is constantly reviewing the options to ensure the correct cover for the lifestyle of 
the members  

In Closing - On behalf of the Board of Trustees I wish to thank the following:
 • Our loyal members for their support and encouragement.  
 • Our Principal O�cer and her o�ce for their dedication and hard work.
 • The Health Professionals for their commitment in taking care of our members.
 • The Methealth Namibia Administrators, i3 Actuaries, NamAsset, Sanlam Investment  
  Managers, Old Mutual Investment Managers, Prudential Investment Managers and NMG  
  Consultants for their contribution to the Fund.

Thinus Smit
Chairperson, 

2019NMC Annual General Meeting 
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 • The Health Professionals for their commitment in taking care of our members.
 • The Methealth Namibia Administrators, i3 Actuaries, NamAsset, Sanlam Investment  
  Managers, Old Mutual Investment Managers, Prudential Investment Managers and NMG  
  Consultants for their contribution to the Fund.

Thinus Smit
Chairperson, 
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8. PERFORMANCE OF THE GROUP

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   

   

For the Year Ended   
 2018 2017
 N$’000 N$’000
   

Net Contribution Income  1 376 441  1 338 109 
Net Healthcare Expenditure  (1 237 105)  (1 181 355)
Gross Healthcare Result       139 336    156 754 
Administration Expenses  (122 417) (113 026)
Net Healthcare Result  16 919   43 728
Net Other Income / Expenses (179)   (151)
Net Investment Income 21 401  39 544 
Asset Management Fees  (1 932) (2 632)
Net Surplus for the Year  36 209  80 489 

   

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION   

   

At 31 December    
 2018 2017
 N$’000 N$’000
Assets   

Non-Current Assets  117 678   65 272 
Current Assets             501 313  516 426 
Total Assets                618 991   581 698 
   

Equity and Liabilities   

Members’ Funds  477 549   441 340 
Current Liabilities   141 442  140 358 
Total Equity and Liabilities       618 991    581 698 
   

Reserve Level   

(Members’ Fund/Net Contributions)  35% 33%
   

Solvency Ratio   

(Total Assets/Net Claims)  50% 49%
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9. MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS
   

FINANCIAL YEAR  2018 2017
Total Membership as at 31 December  66 885 66 877
Principal Members (including Pensioners)  29 550 29 610
Pensioners  2 684 2 521
Dependants  37 335 37 267
Average Number of Members  66 821 67 870
Member-to-Dependant Ratio  1:1.26 1:1.26
Member-to-Pensioner Ratio 1:0.09 1:0.09
Average Age of Members  41.36 41.16

10. TRUSTEE REMUNERATION
   

 TRUSTEE REMUNERATION INDUSTRY     

 2018-2019 Current Fees     

  NMC  Open Fund 1 Open Fund 2 Open Fund 3
 Board of Trustee Meetings          

 Chairman  N$ 4 764.06 N$ 4 310.00 N$ 4 434 N$ 6 252.13 
 Vice Chairman N$ 4 044.96 N$ 3 125.00 N$ 3 590 N$ 5 404.17 
 Other Trustees  N$ 3 314.62 N$ 3 125.00 N$ 3 189 N$ 4 923.34 
    

 Subcommittee                     

 Chairman  N$ 4 280.92 N$ 4 200.00 N$ 3 991 N$ 6 252.13
 Vice Chairman  N$ 3 640.05 N$ 3 125.00 N$ 2 663 N$ 5 404.17
 Other Trustees  N$ 3 000.01 N$ 3 125.00 N$ 2 663 N$ 4 923.34
    

 ExCo/Advisory:                       

 Chairman  N$ 4 280.92 NA N$ 4 434 N$ 6 252.13 
 Vice Chairman  N$ 3 640.46 NA N$ 3 590 N$ 5 404.17 
 Other Trustees  N$ 3 000.01 NA N$ 3 189 N$ 4 923.34 
 Monthly Retainer  N$ 1 573.04 NA   0
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TRAVELLING AND ACCOMMODATION FEES  
  NMC Open Fund 1 Open Fund 2  Open Fund 3

 Travelling paid to Trustees

 that need to travel N$4.0 p/km N$4.50 p/km N$3.75 p/km N$4.25 p/km 

  Day allowance  Same see * below 

 (non-Windhoek-based Trustees)  Same see * below 

    - Includes accommodation   Same see * below Actual cost

       

 Chairman     6 252.13   

       

 Vice Chairman N$1 200  Actual cost  5 404.17  

  all inclusive 100%  

 Other Trustees    4 923.34  

 International Travel     

     Travel  100% 100% 100%  100%

         Accommodation  100% 100% 100%  100%

         Day Allowance   N$1 200  N/A   N$1 728

 Travel within Namibia     

    Members residing   

  > than 200 km * Reimbursed

 Day Allowance outside the Capital   for 1 night only   N$864 p/day

  are reimbursed 

  for 2 x nights  

 Any other Alternative          Retainer fee of N$ 2 040.00 pm
 Payment Arrangments? YES  is paid to Chairman of the Board only.  

     
 "Any other meeting other   

 than a normal meeting Sitting fee x1   N$ 5 000.00 for a day-long meeting

 for e.g. Strategic Planning   (ie. Strategy session)   

 Sessions and Retreats."



The benefit structure for each option is designed such that the premiums collected from the 
members of the option su�ciently covers for the benefit payments required. E�ectively, young 
and healthy people cross-subsidise elderly and sick people. If all the members in one option are in 
a single risk pool, then the average contributions can be as low or as high as possible for this 
group of members.  

For members who do not want the benefits of cross-subsidisation, NMC o�ers two hospital 
options namely Amber and Emerald, where members do not contribute towards regular 
day-to-day benefits and therefore each member e�ectively only pays for the day-to-day benefits 
that they incur.

Can NMC consider a specific package of benefits for pensioners? For example, with improved 
Chronic benefit, Optical and Hearing aid benefits and fewer of the younger people’s benefits 
such as Maternity.
A specific package for pensioners will results in pensioners losing out on the benefit of 
cross-subsidisation. If we design a package that is specifically focused on pensioners, then 
pensioners will pay significantly higher rates for the benefits that they use, like the Optical and 
Hearing Aid benefits, as there are no younger members within their risk pool. Pensioners might 
not use the maternity benefit, but this membership group uses the chronic medicine benefit much 
more than the younger members. The younger members contribute towards the chronic benefits, 
but very few of these members utilise the chronic benefits, and this makes the cost of this benefit 
more a�ordable. 

Closing 
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10. OTHER MATTERS

Questions & Responses

Can NMC increase the Clinical Psychology benefit and increase the auxiliary benefit so that the 
increase in Clinical Psychology benefit will not deplete other auxiliary benefits?
NMC o�ers a fairly competitive benefit for Clinical Psychology and overall auxiliary benefit in 
comparison to its peers. The benefit limits are aimed to protect the Fund against very high and 
unnecessary claims. NMC aims to contain the members a�ected by the limits to as few as 
possible, and therefore performs analysies regularly on the number of members that reach the 
limits and adjusts most limits annually. NMC will conduct an analysis on the number of members 
that reached the limit for the Clinical Psychology benefit to determine reasonable adjustment to 
the limit for the 2020 benefit year.

Can NMC consider increasing Chronic Medication benefit? 
Chronic benefits is one of the group of benefits that enjoy a great deal of attention every year.  
NMC tries to balance the level of benefit provided to members with the cost of providing these 
benefits. If the benefit limits are made significantly higher, then the contribution for all the 
members will increase by a higher percentage to allow for the additional cost. The increases for 
chronic medicine should therefore be carefully considered.  

Can NMC revisit the Savings Plan Option?
As per the directive by NAMFISA, the Savings Plan option on the day-to-day medical expenses 
for the two new generation options (Amber and Emerald) has been removed with e�ect from 1 
January 2018. The Trustees are currently looking into alternative possibilities as we understand the 
value of a savings facility. The alternative designs will aim to be similar to the savings option, 
however it will comply with the Regulators’ requirement. NMC has already submitted an 
alternative design, which was also declined.

The alternative option, if approved by NAMFISA, will be included in the benefit design for 2020.

Can NMC look into restructuring medical aid benefits such that people pay for the benefits they 
are using?
The core principle in the functioning and sustainability of the medical aid scheme is the 
cross-subsidisation. This means that all members of the scheme contribute to their respective 
benefit option based on their age or income, irrespective of whether they are healthy or sickly. 
Benefits are therefore paid out to those who need them, as per the benefit limits set in the Rules. 
 
In a situation where members can choose to only contribute towards the benefits that they use, 
then the principle of cross-subsidisation and pooling will be lost, and each member will e�ectively 
end up funding their own benefits.
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